

City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2013-0012 v.2

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P.E., Department of Public Services Director

DATE: March 4, 2013

SUBJECT: Firewood & Falcon Drive Rehabilitation and Firewood Pathway Construction

City File No. E13-003

REOUEST:

The Department of Public Services requests that City Council approve Amendment No. 1 with Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc. (SDA) for engineering design services for the Firewood and Falcon Road Rehabilitation and Firewood Pathway Construction Project in the amount of \$19,724.00 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$123,288.00 and authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City.

REASON FOR PURCHASE:

Firewood and Falcon Drive are scheduled for roadway rehabilitation and pathway construction this year. The original scope of services for engineering design services was approved by City Council on January 14, 2013 in the amount of \$103,564.00.

Since the Falcon/Coachwood Ln. pavement is in poor condition, it was decided that the pavement should be replaced with this project and reconfigured to a modern roundabout. SDA will design the proposed roundabout which will include layout, plans, grades, signing and pavement marking, and a traffic plan during construction. The proposed roundabout design budget will be \$15,730.00.

After discussions with the adjacent homeowner's associations, it was decided to include an additional segment of pathway along the east side of Firewood from north Stonetree Cr south to the existing open space playground area should be constructed. The proposed budget to include the additional stretch of pathway segment is \$3,994.00.

PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address:

Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc. 905 South Boulevard East Rochester Hills, MI 48307

Reason for Selection:

Quality Based Selection Process

Method of Purchase:

Blanket Purchase Order Contract

BUDGET:

The proposed work to design and rehabilitate Firewood and Falcon Drive and construct a pathway along Firewood is included in the approved 2013 budget. All three projects are included in the 2013-2018 Capital Improvement Plan and are also in the 2013 budget.

Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
Major Road	452.970000	Construction – MR-53 (Falcon)	\$501,252.60	\$15,730.00	\$485,522.60
Pathway Construction	403.974000	Land Improvement – PW-19	\$233,559.76	\$3,994.00	\$229,565.76

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Public Services requests that City Council approve Amendment No. 1 with Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc. (SDA) for engineering design services for the Firewood and Falcon Road Rehabilitation and Firewood Pathway Construction Project in the amount of \$19,724.00 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$123,288.00 and authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City.

Attachments(s): Amendment No. 1, SDA Project Scope and Proposed Fee dated February 21, 2013

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:\Eng\PUBL\E13003 Falcon-Firewood Road Rehabilitation & Pathway Project\2013_03-04_CC Mtg\Agenda Summary.doc